EXHIBIT 99.2

Other Recent Developments

Third quarter 2013 unaudited financial information

On October 23, 2013, Orange published financial information for the three months and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013, which showed sustained commercial momentum in major markets, continued reduction of costs and an acceleration in very high-speed broadband investment.

•	The Orange Group had 232.5 million customers at September 30, 2013, a year-on-year increase of 2.1%.

•	This comprised net additions of 1.1 million customers generated in the third quarter from mobile contract offers, principally in the European countries. The increase in fixed broadband (190,000 net additions) offset the downturn in traditional fixed-line telephony:

•	France produced its best performance in three years on mobile packages in the third quarter of 2013, with 298,000 net additions[1], led by the Open and Origami offers;

•	Spain reported record growth of 179,000 net additional customers for mobile packages in the third quarter, thanks to the success of SIM-only offers and Canguro convergent offers. Fixed broadband also saw record growth, with 83,000 net additions over the quarter;

•	in Poland, mobile customer base growth accelerated in the third quarter (179,000 net additions after 61,000 net additions in the second quarter) led by the new nju.mobile and Orange Open offers;

•	Africa and the Middle East had a combined total of 84.6 million mobile customers at September 30, 2013, growth of 6.8% year on year, mainly led by Mali, Guinea and Côte d’Ivoire.

•	Consolidated revenues were 10.162 billion euros in the third quarter of 2013, down 4.0% on a comparable basis, after falling 4.8% in the second quarter. This improvement of 0.8 percentage point largely reflected the lower impact of regulatory measures in France since July 1.

•	Excluding the impact of regulatory measures, the change was -2.4% in the third quarter, a similar pace to that of the previous quarter:

•	in France, revenues fell 4.9%, which was comparable to the 4.7% decline of the second quarter. The third quarter confirmed the stabilisation of quarterly mobile ARPU since the beginning of the year, in line with the annual forecast of -12%;

•	in Spain, revenues rose 6.9%, led by the growth of the customer base and sales of mobile handsets;

•	in Poland, revenues improved significantly in the third quarter (-2.6%, after falling 4.5% in the first half), helped by both fixed and mobile services;

•	in the rest of Europe, revenues were down 2.7%, impacted by a 10.1% decrease in revenues in Belgium;

•	in Africa and the Middle East, revenues grew 4.1% led by Côte d’Ivoire, Mali, Guinea and Senegal;

•	in the Enterprise segment, revenues fell 7.2%, reflecting the impact of price reductions during contract renewals and the European economic backdrop, which remains difficult.

[1]	Excluding machine-to-machine contracts.

•	Restated EBITDA (see below for further information and a reconciliation of this non-IFRS financial measure) was 9.783 billion euros at September 30, 2013. The EBITDA margin (31.8%) decline was limited to 1.0 percentage point on a comparable basis due to cost reductions of 617 million euros: direct costs fell 5.3% and indirect costs fell 1.4% year on year. The reduction in costs continued during the third quarter, with 176 million euros in savings, of which about 120 million euros came from France.

•	CAPEX (see below for further information and a reconciliation of this non-IFRS financial measure) rose 2.6% on a comparable basis to 3.748 billion euros. This acceleration was led by investment in very high-speed broadband (4G mobile and fiber), particularly in France, where it rose to 364 million euros. The ratio of CAPEX to revenues was 12.2%, an increase of 0.8 percentage point compared with the previous year.

Key Figures

•	September 30 data

In millions of euros	First Nine months 2013	2012 Comparable Basis	2012 Historical Basis	Change Comparable Basis		Change Excluding Regulatory Measures		Change Historical Basis		Impact of Change in Exchange Rates	Impact of Change in Consolidation Scope
Revenue	30,765	32,160	32,598	(4.3)%		(2.3)%		(5.6)%		(0.7)%	(0.6)%
Of which :
France	15,064	16,100	16,106	(6.4)%		(4.3)%		(6.5)%		—	—
Spain	3,060	3,016	3,016	1.5%		4.9%		1.5%		—	—
Poland	2,324	2,537	2,534	(8.4)%		(3.9)%		(8.3)%		0.2%	(0.1)%
Rest of World	5,821	5,820	6,191	0.0%		2.0%		(6.0)%		(3.4)%	(2.6)%
Enterprises	4,855	5,145	5,215	(5.6)%		(5.6)%		(6.9)%		(0.7)%	(0.7)%
International Carriers and Shared Services	1,273	1,204	1,208	5.7%		5.7%		5.4%		(0.1)%	(0.2)%
Eliminations	(1,633)	(1,661)	(1,671)	—		—		—		—	—
Restated EBITDA*	9,783	10,560	10,649	(7.4)%		(5.2)%		(8.1)%		(0.4)%	(0.4)%
As % of revenues	31.8%	32.8%	32.7%	(1.0	)pt	(1.0	)pt	(0.9	)pt
CAPEX (excluding licences)	3,748	3,653	3,700	2.6%				1.3%		(0.9)%	(0.4)%
As % of revenues	12.2%	11.4%	11.4%	0.8	pt			0.8	pt

•	Quarterly Data

In millions of euros	3rd Quarter 2013	3rd Quarter 2012 Comparable Basis	3rd Quarter 2012 Historical Basis	Change Comparable Basis		Change Excluding Regulatory Measures		Change Historical Basis		Impact of Change in Exchange Rates	Impact of Change in Consolidation Scope
Revenue	10,162	10,590	10,755	(4.0)%		(2.4)%		(5.5)%		(1.3)%	(0.2)%
Of which :
France	4,980	5,278	5,280	(5.6)%		(4.9)%		(5.7)%		—	—
Spain	1,040	1,027	1,027	1.2%		6.9%		1.2%		—	—
Poland	752	817	840	(7.9)%		(2.6)%		(10.4)%		(2.7)%	(0.1)%
Rest of World	1,944	1,954	2,047	(0.5)%		1.3%		(5.0)%		(4.7)%	0.1%
Enterprises	1,558	1,678	1,726	(7.2)%		(7.2)%		(9.7)%		(1.5)%	(1.3)%
International Carriers and Shared Services	443	390	391	13.4%		13.4%		13.2%		(0.2)%	—
Eliminations	(555)	(554)	(556)	—		—		—		—	—
Restated EBITDA*	3,366	3,618	3,645	(7.0)%		(5.7)%		(7.7)%		(0.8)%	0.0%
As % of revenues	33.1%	34.2%	33.9%	(1.0	)pt	(1.1	)pt	(0.8	)pt
CAPEX (excluding licences)	1,293	1,221	1,240	6.0%				4.3%		(1.6)%	(0.0)%
As % of revenues	12.7%	11.5%	11.5%	1.2	pt			1.2	pt

*	EBITDA restatements are described below.

Operating and financial review

Revenues

Orange Group revenues were 30.765 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013, a decrease of 4.3% on a comparable basis. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-684 million euros), the Group’s revenues declined 2.3% compared with the previous year.

In the third quarter of 2013, Group revenues were 10.162 billion euros, down 4.0% on a comparable basis. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-173 million euros), revenues fell 2.4% after a 2.2% decline in the first half of 2013. Detailed information on revenues presented on a historical basis is set forth in the tables included herein.

Revenue trends by region, on a comparable basis and excluding the impact of regulatory measures, were as follows:

•	in France, mobile services revenues declined 8.1%, in line with the trend forecast; quarterly mobile ARPU stabilised in relation to the previous quarter. Fixed broadband revenues rose 0.4%;

•	in Spain, revenues rose 6.9%. The very strong growth of mobile equipment sales and the steady rise in fixed services (broadband and carrier services) were partly offset by the downturn in mobile services linked to the rapid development of SIM-only offers;

•	in Poland, the mobile customer base rebounded in the third quarter on the success of new offers, reducing revenue erosion (a decrease of 2.6%, after declining 4.5% in the first half);

•	Rest of World: revenues rose by a solid 4.1% in Africa and the Middle East, led by Côte d’Ivoire, Mali, Guinea and Senegal. Europe fell 2.7% due to a revenue decline in Belgium, which was partially offset by growth in Romania, Moldova and Armenia;

•	Enterprise segment: revenues decreased 7.2%, impacted in particular by price reductions during contract renewals and by the European economic context, which remains difficult;

•	On an historical basis, revenues for the first nine months of 2013 fell 5.6% in relation to the previous year, which included the impact of changes in consolidation scope (-0.6 percentage point), principally related to the disposal of Orange Switzerland on February 29, 2012 and the disposal of Etrali on June 3, 2013, as well as the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations (-0.7 percentage point) related to the declines in the Egyptian pound, the Dominican peso and the US dollar.

Customer Base Growth

The Group had 232.5 million customers at September 30, 2013, a year-on-year increase of 2.1%, or 4.9 million net additions.

There were 174.7 million mobile services customers at September 30, 2013, a year-on-year increase of 3.2% or 5.5 million net additions:

•	Africa and the Middle East had a combined total of 84.6 million customers at September 30, 2013, an increase of 6.8% (+5.4 million net additions). Orange Money, now marketed in thirteen countries of Africa and the Middle East, had 7.9 million customers at September 30, 2013;

•	in France, the mobile customer base of 26.8 million customers at September 30, 2013 was up 0.5% (+131,000 net additions). Contract customer numbers (20.4 million) rose 5.0%, led in the third quarter by the Open and Origami offers. In parallel, the Sosh online offers continued to sustain their momentum;

•	the other regions had 63.3 million customers at September 30, 2013, up 1.2% year on year (+722,000 net additions), excluding the impact of the disposal of Orange Austria. The increase was mainly driven by Spain (+559,000), Poland (+367,000), Moldova (+188,000) and Romania (+140,000). The mobile customer base in the United Kingdom, Belgium and Slovakia declined as a result of prepaid offers.

Fixed broadband had 15.3 million customers at September 30, 2013, a year-on-year increase of 3.4%, representing 499,000 net additions, including 235,000 in Spain, 219,000 in France and 28,000 in Slovakia. Fixed broadband subscribers included 334,000 fiber customers at September 30, 2013, of which 273,000 were in France, 58,000 in Slovakia and nearly 3,000 in Moldova. In France, the Open convergent offers represented 31% of the fixed broadband customer base, compared with 21% a year earlier.

Restated EBITDA

Restated EBITDA (see “Exhibit 99.1 – Operating and Financial Review – 5.5 Financial aggregates not defined by IFRS” and “ – Third Quarter Glossary” for a discussion of this non-IFRS financial measure) was 9.783 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013, compared with 10.560 billion euros in the first nine months of 2012 on a comparable basis. The ratio of restated EBITDA to revenues was 31.8% at September 30, 2013, with the decline limited to 1.0 percentage point on a comparable basis due to a 5.3% reduction in direct costs and a 1.4% reduction in indirect costs.

Restated EBITDA was 3.366 billion euros in the third quarter of 2013, compared with 3.618 billion euros in the third quarter of 2012 on a comparable basis. The ratio of restated EBITDA to revenues was 33.1%, with the decline limited to 1.0 percentage point. For the quarter, direct costs fell 4.2% and indirect costs fell 1.5% year-on-year.

The trends in the ratios of operating expenses to revenues for the first nine months of 2013, on a comparable basis, were as follows:

•	commercial expenses and content costs declined by 2.1%, on the back of commercial expenses related to the development of SIM-only offers in France and Spain, to advertising expenses in most regions and to content purchases. The ratio of commercial expenses and content costs to revenues was 14.9% (+0.3 percentage point compared with the previous year);

•	interconnection costs fell 8.6%. Excluding the favourable impact of the reduction in call termination rates (+445 million euros), the growth of these costs was limited to 2.5%. The ratio of interconnection costs to revenues (12.2%) improved 0.6 percentage point in relation to the first nine months of 2012;

•	labour expenses (restated) were down 1.1%. The average number of full time equivalent employees fell 2.1% to 160,374 in the first nine months of 2013, versus 163,802 in 2012, on a comparable basis. The ratio of labour expenses (restated) to revenues was 21.6%, an increase of 0.7 percentage point compared with the previous year;

•	all other expenses (restated) decreased 1.4% in the first nine months of 2013, compared with a 1.3% increase for 2012 as a whole, due to the drop in general and subcontracting expenses. The ratio of other expenses to revenues was 19.5%, an increase of 0.6 percentage point compared with the first nine months of 2012.

CAPEX

CAPEX (see “Exhibit 99.1 – Operating and Financial Review – 5.5 Financial aggregates not defined by IFRS” and “ – Third Quarter Glossary” for a discussion of this non-IFRS financial measure) rose 2.6% on a comparable basis to 3.748 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013. Compared with previous years, CAPEX was heavier early in the year, with some investment programmes (such as in Poland) completed or nearing completion. The ratio of CAPEX to revenues was 12.2%, a 0.8 percentage-point increase compared with the previous year. Investment in very high-speed broadband rose sharply to bolster the Group’s leadership in networks with:

•	the acceleration of investments in 4G mobile:

•	in France, more than 2,500 sites had been deployed and 500 towns had 4G coverage at the end of September 2013, i.e. coverage of 32% of the population (including full coverage of Paris and parts of the surrounding area);

•	in Spain, 1,027 sites had been deployed and 13 towns had coverage at the end of September 2013;

•	in Poland, initial investments in 4G with 135 sites deployed by Orange and its partner T-Mobile.

•	investments in fiber (FTTH) accelerated, with 2.4 million homes connectable at September 30, 2013. Poland had a total of 24,000 homes connectable to fiber and 2.9 million lines eligible for VDSL services on that same date.

Review by Operating Segment

France

Revenues in France declined 6.4% on a comparable basis to 15.064 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-353 million euros), revenues decreased 4.3%.

In the third quarter of 2013, revenues fell 5.6% on a comparable basis to 4.980 billion euros. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-39 million euros), revenues declined 4.9% after falling 4.7% in the second quarter.

Mobile services revenues (2.079 billion euros) fell 9.4% on a comparable basis and declined 8.1% excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-33 million euros). This mainly reflected the expected impact of price reductions related to the overhaul of the Sosh, Open and Origami segmented offers. ARPU2 declined 12.0% at September 30, 2013 (-7.5% excluding regulatory measures), in line with expectations for the year as a whole.

The mobile customer base (contracts and prepaid offers) stood at 26.768 million customers at September 30, 2013, a 0.5% increase year on year. Contracts rose 5.0% year on year to 20.447 million customers. The new segmented offers continued their strong growth: the Sosh online offers had 1.617 million customers at September 30, 2013, while the Open convergent offers had 4.268 million customers on the same date.

Fixed services revenues fell 2.6% on a comparable basis to 2.653 billion euros (after falling 4.1% in the first half), as the increase in telephone subscriptions, which took place on 4th June, offset the downward trend in traditional telephony (-11.3%). Fixed broadband services rose 0.4% during the quarter, while wholesale revenues increased 1.9% on a comparable basis, led by the unbundling of subscriber lines.

The fixed broadband customer base stood at 10.046 million subscribers at September 30, 2013, a 2.2% increase year on year. Open convergent offers represented 31% of the customer base at September 30, 2013, compared with 21% a year earlier. There were a total of 273,000 fiber subscribers at September 30, 2013, representing 34,000 net additions in the third quarter. The conquest share for fixed broadband was estimated at 27% in the third quarter, compared with 27.9% in the second quarter.

[2]	See Third Quarter Glossary.

Spain

Revenues in Spain rose 1.5% to 3.060 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-98 million euros), revenues rose 4.9% in relation to September 30, 2012.

In the third quarter of 2013, revenues rose 1.2% on a comparable basis and 6.9% excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-55 million euros).

Mobile services declined 4.6% to 706 million euros, excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-55 million euros), reflecting the success of SIM-only offers and the highly attractive Canguro convergent offers, for which marketing was launched in the second quarter of 2013. The mobile customer base stood at 12.414 million customers at September 30, 2013, a 4.7% increase year on year, led by the 10.6% increase in contracts (8.793 million customers at September 30, 2013), which represented 70.8% of the total customer base on that date (+3.8 percentage points year on year).

Mobile equipment sales (121 million euros) rose very sharply (+208% compared with the third quarter of 2012), reflecting the success of mobile handset sales paid for by instalments, an initiative launched in the second quarter of 2013 at the same time as the SIM-only offers.

Fixed services rose 11.5% on a comparable basis to 209 million euros, led by the growth of broadband services (+11.8%) and wholesale revenues (+19.2%). The number of broadband subscribers climbed 17.3% year on year to 1.594 million customers at September 30, 2013. Net additions have been particularly high in the past two quarters, reaching a new record of 83,000 net additions in the third quarter, after rising to 76,000 net additions in the second quarter, led by the success of convergent offers, which represented 60% of the total broadband customer base at September 30, 2013 compared with 30% one year ago.

Poland

Revenues in Poland declined 8.4% on a comparable basis to 2.324 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-119 million euros), revenues fell 3.9% at September 30, 2013.

In the third quarter of 2013, revenues declined 2.6% excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-45 million euros), an improvement from the first half (-4.5%) due to both mobile services and fixed services.

Mobile services (356 million euros) decreased 2.4% excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-36 million euros), after falling 2.8% in the first half. The mobile customer base grew 2.5% year on year to 15.126 million at September 30, 2013, with net additions rising 179,000 in the third quarter, after rising 61,000 in the second quarter. In particular, the “nju.mobile” online offer launched last April had 203,000 customers at September 30, 2013, and the Orange Open convergent offers had 211,000 customers on that same date.

Fixed services (353 million euros) benefitted from a slower decline in fixed telephony, tied in particular to the decrease in the number of fixed-line terminations with the growth of Orange Open convergent offers. Fixed services declined 4.8% excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-9 million euros).

Fixed broadband revenues rose 5.9%, led by the increase in ARPU. The number of VoIP customers grew sharply (+45.2% year on year) to 480,000 customers at September 30, 2013. The number of fixed broadband customers dipped slightly (-1.4%) to 2.306 million at September 30, 2013.

Rest of World

Revenues in the Rest of World segment were 5.821 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013, stable in relation to the first nine months of 2012 on a comparable basis. Excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-113 million euros), revenues rose 2.0%.

In the third quarter of 2013, revenues rose 1.3% to 1.944 billion euros, excluding the impact of regulatory measures (-35 million euros).

In Africa and the Middle East, revenues on a historical basis decreased 3.6%; however, on a comparable basis and excluding the impact of regulatory measures, they showed sustained growth of +4.1%, with significant contributions from Côte d’Ivoire, Mali, Guinea and Senegal, which together represent about 43% of revenues from the region. The mobile customer base in Africa and the Middle East rose 6.8% year on year to 84.6 million customers at September 30, 2013, with 5.4 million net additions. Mali, Guinea and Côte d’Ivoire were the main contributors.

In Europe, revenues fell 6.5% on a historical basis; however, the decrease was 2.7% on a comparable basis and excluding regulatory measures, due to the downturn in Belgium (-10.1%) and Slovakia (-3.6%). Revenues in the other European countries grew, particularly in Romania, where they rose 5.9% over the period, after rising 4.1% in the first half. On a comparable basis, the mobile services customer base in the Europe region rose 0.8% year on year to 19.9 million customers at September 30, 2013. Contracts rose 3.4%, led by Romania, Moldova, Armenia and Belgium.

In the Dominican Republic, revenues fell 4.7% on a historical basis, However, revenues climbed 9.7% on a comparable basis and excluding regulatory measures, led by strong growth in Internet browsing and in the mobile customer base, which stood at 3.303 million customers at September 30, 2013 (+6.4% year on year).

Enterprise

Revenues in the Enterprise segment were 4.855 billion euros in the first nine months of 2013, a decrease of 5.6% on a comparable basis year on year. The difficult economic context (especially in Europe, which represents 80% of Enterprise revenues), with numerous businesses postponing upgrade projects and prices being reduced during contract renewals, weighed on revenues from the beginning of the year.

In the third quarter of 2013, revenues fell 7.2% on a comparable basis to 1.558 billion euros and declined 6.2% excluding equipment sales, after falling 5.1% in the first half.

Service operations declined 9.0% to 378 million euros. Excluding equipment sales, the downturn was 4.7%, after a 4.2% decrease in the first half. The integration of services and unified communication and collaborative services continued to slow significantly. New service operations such as security solutions (+17%) rose sharply.

Growing networks (98 million euros) increased 2.5%, led by Voice over IP (+6.7%) and satellite access (+1.9%), which was partially offset by the 6.4% decline in image services.

Mature networks (675 million euros) declined 3.2%, mostly reflecting the sharp decrease of broadcasting (-15.3%), which had benefitted in the third quarter of 2012 from the London Olympics. IPVPN remained stable over the quarter, with price reductions offset by the increase in volumes.

Legacy networks (407 million euros) declined 13.4%, a pace similar to that of 2012.

Revenues by Operating Segment

In millions of euros	First Nine Months 2013	2012 Comparable Basis	2012 Historical Basis	Change Comparable Basis (in %)	Change Historical Basis (in %)
September 30
France	15,064	16,100	16,106	(6.4)%	(6.5)%
Mobile services	6,368	7,052	7,052	(9.7)%	(9.7)%
Mobile equipment sales	354	372	372	(4.8)%	(4.8)%
Fixed services	7,960	8,256	8,256	(3.6)%	(3.6)%
Fixed services retail	5,212	5,530	5,530	(5.8)%	(5.8)%
Fixed wholesale	2,748	2,726	2,726	0.8%	0.8%
Other revenues	383	421	426	(9.0)%	(10.3)%
Spain	3,060	3,016	3,016	1.5%	1.5%
Mobile services	2,192	2,325	2,325	(5.8)%	(5.8)%
Mobile equipment sales	231	126	126	83.0%	83.0%
Fixed services	627	549	549	14.1%	14.1%
Other revenues	11	14	14	(24.1)%	(24.1)%
Poland	2,324	2,537	2,534	(8.4)%	(8.3)%
Mobile services	1,104	1,234	1,209	(10.6)%	(8.7)%
Mobile equipment sales	26	24	24	6.4%	6.5%
Fixed services	1,087	1,190	1,188	(8.6)%	(8.5)%
Other revenues	108	88	112	21.9%	(4.2)%
Rest of World	5,821	5,820	6,191	0.0%	(6.0)%
Enterprise	4,855	5,145	5,215	(5.6)%	(6.9)%
Legacy networks	1,279	1,477	1,422	(13.4)%	(10.1)%
Mature networks	2,052	2,084	2,164	(1.5)%	(5.2)%
Growing networks	303	292	294	3.9%	3.2%
Services	1,221	1,292	1,335	(5.5)%	(8.5)%
International Carriers and Shared Services	1,273	1,204	1,208	5.7%	5.4%
International Carriers	1,069	1,036	1,036	3.2%	3.2%
Shared Services	204	168	172	21.4%	18.9%
Inter-segment eliminations	(1,633)	(1,661)	(1,671)
Group total	30,765	32,160	32,598	(4.3)%	(5.6)%

3rd quarter
France	4,980	5,278	5,280	(5.6)%	(5.7)%
Mobile services	2,079	2,295	2,295	(9.4)%	(9.4)%
Mobile equipment sales	123	124	124	(0.8)%	(0.8)%
Fixed services	2,653	2,724	2,724	(2.6)%	(2.6)%
Fixed services retail	1,729	1,817	1,817	(4.9)%	(4.9)%
Fixed wholesale	924	907	907	1.9%	1.9%
Other revenues	126	135	137	(7.0)%	(8.4)%
Spain	1,040	1,027	1,027	1.2%	1.2%
Mobile services	706	795	795	(11.1)%	(11.1)%
Mobile equipment sales	121	39	39	208.1%	208.1%
Fixed services	209	187	187	11.5%	11.5%
Other revenues	3	6	6	(43.3)%	(43.3)%
Poland	752	817	840	(7.9)%	(10.4)%
Mobile services	356	401	404	(11.2)%	(11.9)%
Mobile equipment sales	8	8	8	8.9%	5.7%
Fixed services	353	379	390	(6.9)%	(9.5)%
Other revenues	35	29	38	20.8%	(8.6)%
Rest of World	1,944	1,954	2,047	(0.5)%	(5.0)%
Enterprise	1,558	1,678	1,726	(7.2)%	(9.7)%
Legacy networks	407	470	454	(13.4)%	(10.2)%
Mature networks	675	698	730	(3.2)%	(7.5)%
Growing networks	98	95	96	2.5%	1.1%
Services	378	415	446	(9.0)%	(15.3)%
International Carriers and Shared Services	443	390	391	13.4%	13.2%
International Carriers	374	340	340	10.1%	10.1%
Shared Services	68	50	51	35.5%	33.8%
Inter-segments eliminations	(555)	(554)	(556)
Group total	10,162	10,590	10,755	(4.0)%	(5.5)%

Analysis of Consolidated EBITDA

In millions of euros	First Nine months 2013	2012 Comparable Basis	Change Comparable Basis (in %)
September 30
Revenue	30,765	32,160	(4.3)%
External purchases	(13,259)	(13,802)	(3.9)%
as % of revenues	43.1%	42.9%	0.2	pt
of which:
Interconnection costs	(3,750)	(4,105)	(8.6)%
as % of revenues	12.2%	12.8%	(0.6	)pt
Other network and IT expenses	(2,115)	(2,105)	0.5%
as % of revenues	6.9%	6.5%	0.3	pt
Property & general expenses, other and capitalized costs	(2,816)	(2,915)	(3.4)%
as % of revenues	9.2%	9.1%	0.1	pt
Commercial expenses and content costs	(4,578)	(4,677)	(2.1)%
as % of revenues	14.9%	14.5%	0.3	pt
Labour expenses*	(6,643)	(6,719)	(1.1)%
as % of revenues	21.6%	20.9%	0.7	pt
Other operating income and expenses*	(1,089)	(1,097)	(0.8)%
Gains (losses) on disposals of assets*	39	36	—
Restructuring costs	(30)	(18)	—
Restated EBITDA*	9,783	10,560	(7.4)%
as % of revenues	31.8%	32.8%	(1.0	)pt

*	EBITDA restatements relate to the following exceptional events:

In the first nine months of 2013, a total positive amount of 24 million euros for:

•	an expense of 116 million euros for the Part Time for Seniors plans in France;

•	a 74 million-euro gain on the disposal of Orange Austria;

•	18 million euros in net proceeds from various litigation cases.

A total positive amount of 304 million euros over the first nine months of 2012 for:

•	an expense of 229 million euros for the Part Time for Seniors plans in France and other items related to labour expenses;

•	an expense of 116 million euros (including recording rights) corresponding to the compensation of 110 million euros paid to Orascom Telecom Media and Technology Holding S.A.E. (OTMT) for the transfer of the services contract between OTMT and ECMS to the Orange Group;

•	41 million euros in net proceeds from various litigation cases.

See below for further information about this non-IFRS financial measure.

In millions of euros	Q3 2013	2012 Comparable Basis	Change Comparable Basis (in %)
3rd quarter
Revenue	10,162	10,590	(4.0)%
External purchases	(4,323)	(4,477)	(3.4)%
as % of revenues	42.5%	42.3%	0.3	pt
of which:
Interconnection costs	(1,203)	(1,315)	(8.5)%
as % of revenues	11.8%	12.4%	(0.6	)pt
Other network and IT expenses	(697)	(694)	0.4%
as % of revenues	6.9%	6.6%	0.3	pt
Property & general expenses, other and capitalized costs	(905)	(940)	(3.7)%
as % of revenues	8.9%	8.9%	0.0	pt
Commercial expenses and content costs	(1,519)	(1,529)	(0.7)%
as % of revenues	14.9%	14.4%	0.5	pt
Labour expenses*	(2,072)	(2,114)	(2.0)%
as % of revenues	20.4%	20.0%	0.4	pt
Other operating income and expenses*	(401)	(399)	0.4%
Gains (losses) on disposals of assets*	9	25
Restructuring costs	(9)	(7)
Restated EBITDA*	3,366	3,618	(7.0)%
as % of revenues	33.1%	34.2%	(1.0	)pt

*	EBITDA restatements relate to the following exceptional events:

A total positive amount of 24 million euros in the third quarter of 2013 for:

•	an expense of 38 million euros related to the Part Time for Seniors plans in France;

•	an additional 9 million-euro gain on the disposal of Orange Austria;

•	5 million euros in net proceeds from various litigation cases.

A total positive amount of 28 million euros in the third quarter of 2012 for:

•	an expense of 24 million euros related to the Part Time for Seniors plans in France and other items related to labour expenses;

•	a net expense of 3 million euros from various litigation cases.

See below for further information about this non-IFRS financial measure.

Third Quarter Glossary

Key figures

Comparable Basis: data based on comparable accounting principles, consolidation scope and exchange rates are presented for previous periods. The transition from data on an historical basis to data on a comparable basis consists of keeping the results for the period ended and then restating the results for the corresponding period of the preceding year for the purpose of presenting, over comparable periods, financial data with comparable accounting principles, consolidation scope and exchange rates. The method used is to apply to the data of the corresponding period of the preceding year, the accounting principles and scope of consolidation for the period just ended as well as the average exchange rate used for the income statement for the period ended.

EBITDA: Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation. This indicator corresponds to operating income before depreciation and amortisation, before revaluation related to acquisitions of controlling interests, before reversal of currency translation reserves of liquidated entities, before impairment of goodwill and assets, and before income from associates. EBITDA is not a financial performance indicator as defined by IFRS standards and is not directly comparable to indicators referenced by the same name in other companies. See “Exhibit 99.1 – Operating and Financial Review – 5.5 Financial aggregates not defined by IFRS” for a further discussion of this non-IFRS financial measure.

CAPEX: Capital expenditures on tangible and intangible assets excluding telecommunication licences and investments through finance leases. The following calculation shows the transition from CAPEX to acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

(in millions of euros)	Nine months ended September 30, 2013
CAPEX	3,748
Telecommunication licenses	313
Acquisitions of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets	4,061

See “Exhibit 99.1 – Operating and Financial Review – 5.5 Financial aggregates not defined by IFRS” for a further discussion of this non-IFRS financial measure.

Average Number of Employees (full time equivalents): average number of active employees on the last day of the period, prorated for their work time, including both open-permanent contracts and fixed-term contracts.

Mobile services

Revenues From Mobile Services: include revenues generated by incoming and outgoing calls (voice, SMS and data services), network access fees, added-value services, machine to machine, roaming revenues from customers of other networks (national and international roaming), revenues with mobile virtual network operators (MVNO) and revenues from network sharing.

Mobile ARPU: the annual average revenues per user (ARPU) are calculated by dividing the revenues from incoming and outgoing calls (voice, SMS and data services), network access fees, added-value services, international roaming and incoming calls from MVNOs over the past twelve months, by the weighted average number of customers over the same period, excluding “machine to machine” customers. The weighted average number of customers is the average of the monthly averages during the period in question. The monthly average is the arithmetic mean of the number of customers at the start and end of the month. Mobile ARPU is expressed as annual revenues per customer.

Roaming: use of a mobile service on the network of an operator other than that of the subscriber.

MVNO: Mobile Virtual Network Operator. These are operators that do not have their own radio network and thus use the infrastructure of third-party networks.

Mobile Number Portability: allows mobile customers to keep their mobile numbers when they change operators. The donor operator deactivates the mobile number in its information system; the recipient operator activates the same mobile number in its own information system.

Fixed services

Revenues From Fixed Services: include traditional fixed telephony, fixed broadband services, enterprise solutions and networks3 and carrier services (national and international interconnections, unbundling and wholesale telephone line rentals).

Fixed Broadband ARPU (ADSL, FTTH, satellite and WiMAX): the average revenues per user of broadband services per year are calculated by dividing the revenues generated by consumer broadband services over the past twelve months by the weighted average number of accesses over the same period. The weighted average number of accesses is the average of the monthly averages during the period in question. The monthly average is the arithmetic mean of the number of accesses at the start and end of the month. Fixed broadband ARPU is expressed as monthly revenues per access.

[3]	With the exception of France, where entreprise solutions and networks are listed under the Enterprise business segment.

Other Information

As announced on July 25, 2013, Orange appealed the decision of the Administrative Court of Montreuil (France) dated July 4, 2013. The motion rejected by the Court had been submitted in November 2011, in legal proceedings regarding tax issues following a simplification of the Group’s corporate structure in 2005. Since the appeal process does not have the effect of suspending required payments, Orange paid a total amount of 2.138 billion euros to the tax authorities in the third quarter of 2013.

On August 27, 2013, Orange announced that it had issued 1.5 billion euros on the bond market in two tranches.

On September 11, 2013, the EU Commission adopted a proposal of regulation for a “Connected Continent” proposing major steps forward for a telecoms single market through notably: (i) EU-wide and roaming-free mobile plans and the end of premiums for international phone calls within Europe; (ii) simpler rules and more harmonization between national regulators to help companies increase investment and expand across borders; (iii) first-ever EU-wide protection of net neutrality; (iv) more coordination of spectrum allocation; and (v) a full harmonization of consumer protection. It is unlikely that this legislative package can be adopted before the end of the current legislature in April 2014. In any case, continued regulatory change will remain a significant part of Orange’s business environment, with the attendant potential for opportunity and risk.

On November 27, 2013, Orange announced that it reached an agreement with Altice to sell 100% of Orange Dominicana S.A., its subsidiary in the Dominican Republic. The parties agreed on an Enterprise Value of USD 1.435 billion (1.1 billion euros). The completion of the transaction is subject to the approval of the Dominican Republic’s competent authorities. Completion of the transaction is expected to occur during the first quarter of 2014. It will represent a significant step forward in the optimization of Orange’s assets portfolio as announced in 2011.

On December 12, 2013, Satel served notice to Orange Dominicana S.A. of a civil claim for the alleged damages caused by Orange Dominicana S.A. for the use of the frequency bands in the 941 to 945 Mhz and 956 to 960 Mhz in the amount of USD 375 million.

On January 6, 2014, the general meeting of the holders of perpetual bonds redeemable into shares issued by Orange (formerly, France Telecom) on March 3, 2003 (the “TDIRA (Tranche Banks)”) considered proposed amendments to the terms and conditions of the TDIRA (Tranche Banks) and resolved to amend such terms and conditions. These amendments relate, in particular, to (i) the status of the TDIRA (Tranche Banks), which now constitute direct, unconditional, unsecured and deeply subordinated obligations (titres subordonnés de dernier rang) of Orange S.A., (ii) the deletion of the provisions relating to the “Adjustments to the Fixed Interest Rate and the Floating Interest Rate” (i.e. the “step-up / step-down” provisions) and (iii) the option for Orange to defer, at any time and at its sole discretion, payments of interest and the mandatory payment of such interest in certain circumstances.

Following announcements by Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s, Orange’s debt ratings have been downgraded since the beginning of the year, and currently are as follows:

	Standard & Poor’s	Moody’s	Fitch
Long-term debt	BBB+	Baa1	BBB+
Outlook	Negative	Stable	Negative
Short-term debt	A2	P2	F2

Given the “step-up” clauses in certain of Orange’s outstanding debt instruments, the downgrades will result in an increase in Orange’s financial expenses by approximately 9.23 million euros in 2014 compared to 2013.

On January 9, 2014, Orange announced that it achieved its target of 1 million 4G customers in France by the end of 2013 and that on January 1, 2014, Orange had 5,126 4G masts in operation, covering 50% of France.

On January 29, 2014, Orange agreed to issue 1,000 million euros Undated 6 Year Non-Call Deeply Subordinated Fixed to Reset Rate Notes, 1,000 million euros Undated 10 Year Non-Call Deeply Subordinated Fixed to Reset Rate Notes and GBP 650 million Undated 8 year Non-Call Deeply Subordinated Fixed to Reset Rate Notes pursuant to its 30,000,000,000 euros Euro Medium Term Note Programme. Closing is expected on or about February 7, 2014.

On January 27, 2014, Orange announced that Mari-Noëlle Jégo-Laveissière was appointed Senior Executive Vice President of Innovation, Marketing and Technologies. She will be a member of the Executive Committee and will replace Vivek Badrinath who is joining Accor Group as Deputy Chief Executive Officer as of March 1, 2014, reporting to Stéphane Richard. The Executive Committee, overseen by the Chairman and CEO, Stéphane Richard, is made up, of 11 executive directors: Thierry Bonhomme, Béatrice Mandine, Christine Albanel, Elie Girard, Marc Rennard, Benoit Scheen, a Chief Executive Officer Delegate, Gervais Pellissier, and four Deputy Chief Executive Officers: Delphine Ernotte Cunci, Vivek Badrinath, Pierre Louette and Bruno Mettling.